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1 Introduction
Thank you for buying Philips VisaPure Advanced. Before you get 
started, we hope you will register your product at www.philips.com/
welcome in order to enjoy dedicated product support and offers 
designed especially for you. 
With VisaPure Advanced you will enjoy a range of benefits to reveal 
a radiant, revitalised and refreshed skin. 
Thanks to Intelligent Head Recognition, the appliance recognises 
which head you put on and automatically activates a customised 
DualMotion program, with dedicated levels of rotation and vibration. 
This means you get great skincare results! VisaPure Advanced comes 
with a diverse set of heads that can be easily integrated into your 
skincare routine. You can use all heads with your current skincare 
products like cleansers, creams, oils and serums. 
This user manual contains information about how to use the product 
and how to cleanse your skin with it. In the box you find separate 
leaflets with usage information and instructions for the other heads. 

1.0.1 Why cleansing?
Cleansing is an essential part of the daily skincare routine. VisaPure 
Advanced cleanses your skin 10 times better compared to cleansing 
by hand*. It cleanses your skin thoroughly and removes dead skin 
cells and make-up. Your skincare products will be absorbed better 
after you have used VisaPure Advanced. Therefore your skin feels 
clean and soft. 
* Internal study performed in the Netherlands in 2011 with 21 women.
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2 General description (Fig. 1)
1 Handle
2 Charging light and battery-low indication
3 Intensity setting indication

 • Intensity setting 1
 • Intensity setting 2

4 On/off button
5 Connection pin
6 Charging pins
7 Anti-roll ridge
8 Brush head
9 Socket for small plug
10 Protection cap
11 Charging stand
12 Small plug
13 Adapter
14  Travel pouch (specific types only)
15 Storage palette (specific types only)
16 Fresh Eyes head (specific types only)
17 Revitalising Massage head (specific types only)

3 Important
Read this user manual carefully before you use the appliance and 
save it for future reference.

3.1 Danger
 • Keep the adapter dry.
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3.2 Warning
 • Only use the appliance in combination with the adapter supplied.
 • Do not use the appliance, a head or the adapter if it is damaged 

or broken to avoid injuries.
 • If the adapter is damaged, always have it replaced with one of 

the original type in order to avoid a hazard.
 • The adapter contains a transformer. Do not cut off the adapter to 

replace it with another plug, as this causes a hazardous situation.
 • Fully charge the appliance at least every 3 months to sustain 

battery lifetime.
 • This appliance is not intended for use by persons (including 

children) with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities,  
or lack of experience and knowledge, unless they have been 
given supervision or instruction concerning use of the appliance 
by a person responsible for their safety.

 • Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not play 
with the appliance.

 • Do not insert metal-containing material into the socket for the 
small plug to avoid short circuiting.

3.3 Caution
 • Only use the heads as described in this user manual. 
 • For hygienic reasons, we advise you to not share the appliance 

and the heads with other people.
 • Do not clean the appliance with water that is hotter than 

shower temperature (max. 40°C/104°F).
 • Do not put the appliance or any part in the dishwasher.
 • Charge, use and store the appliance at a temperature between 

10°C/50°F and 40°C/104°F. 
 • Do not use the appliance on chapped skin, open wounds, healing 

wounds, skin recovering from surgery or if you suffer from a skin 
disease or skin irritation, such as severe acne, sunburn,  
skin infection, skin cancer, inflammation, eczema, psoriasis etc.
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 • Do not use the appliance if you are taking steroid-based medication.
 • If you wear piercings on your face, remove the piercings before 

you use the appliance or make sure that you do not use the 
appliance on or near the piercing. 

 • If you wear jewelry or glasses, take them off before you use the 
appliance, or make sure that you do not use the appliance on or 
near jewelry or glasses

 • Do not use the appliance with self-made cleansers, creams, oils or 
cosmetic products containing harsh chemicals or rough particles.

 • Select intensity setting 1 the first few times you use the 
appliance or when you use a new type of head. If you do not 
experience any skin reactions, you can start using the appliance 
at intensity setting 2.

3.4 General
 • Please note that the condition of the skin varies throughout the 

year. Facial skin can get dryer during the winter season. In that 
case you may reduce the treatment time or frequency or reduce 
the intensity setting, depending on the needs of your skin.

 • Regular cleaning of the appliance ensures optimal results and a 
longer life of the appliance.

 • The appliance complies with the internationally approved IEC 
safety regulations and can be safely used in the bath or shower 
and cleaned under the tap.

 • The appliance is equipped with an automatic voltage selector 
and is suitable for mains voltages ranging from 100 to 240 volts.

3.5	Electromagnetic	fields	(EMF)
This Philips appliance complies with all applicable standards and 
regulations regarding exposure to electromagnetic fields. 
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4 Features

4.1 Intelligent Head Recognition
 • VisaPure Advanced has Intelligent Head Recognition. When you 

attach a different head and switch on the appliance, it recognises 
the head. You hear a beep and the intensity settings indications 
flash alternately. The appliance then activates a customised 
program for the head attached.  (Fig. 2)

4.2 Intensity settings
You can choose between 2 different intensity settings depending on 
your personal preference.
 • Intensity setting 1 for a gentle treatment (Fig. 3).
 • Intensity setting 2 for an intensive treatment.

The first times you use the appliance we advise you to select 
intensity setting 1. If you do not experience any skin reactions,  
you can start using the appliance at intensity setting 2. 

4.3 Skin zone timer
The skin zone timer indicates when you need to move the appliance 
to another skin zone. For more information about skin zones, see 
chapter ‘Using the brush head’. 
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5  Using the brush head
 You can either use the appliance in front of the sink, in the shower 
or in the bath. We advise you to use VisaPure Advanced with your 
favourite cleanser. You can cleanse your face with VisaPure Advanced 
twice a day. 

5.1 Facial cleansing with VisaPure 
Advanced

5.1.1 Skin zones
 • The face can be divided into three zones: right cheek, left cheek 

and forehead. The cheek zones include the chin, the nose,  
the area between nose and upper lip and the area between  
eyes and ears.  (Fig. 4)

5.1.2 Cleansing program
The cleansing program consists of 3 treatment periods of 20 seconds. 
 • For optimal performance, start on the right cheek and switch to 

the left cheek after 20 seconds. Use the last 20 seconds to treat 
the forehead (Fig. 5).
You can also use the VisaPure Advanced for cleansing the neck 
and décolleté. 

D Note:
Do not use the brush head on the sensitive skin area around the eyes.
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5.1.3 Cleansing procedure
 1  Push the brush head onto the connection pin until it locks into 

position with a click (Fig. 6).
 2  Moisten the brush head with water.Do not use the appliance 

with a dry brush head, as this can irritate the skin.
 3  Moisten your face with water and apply a cleanser to your face. 
 4  Place the brush head on your right cheek.
 5  Press the on/off button once to switch on the appliance.  

The appliance starts to operate at intensity setting 1. If you want 
to use intensity setting 2, press the on/off button twice.  
Press three times to switch off the appliance or wait until it 
switches off automatically (Fig. 7).

 6  Gently move the brush head across your skin from the nose 
towards the ear.  (Fig. 8)
Do not push the brush head too hard onto the skin to make 
sure the treatment remains comfortable.

 7  After 20 seconds, the appliance pauses briefly to let you know 
that you have to move the appliance to the left cheek (Fig. 9).

 8  After 20 seconds, the appliance pauses briefly to let you know 
that you have to move the appliance to the forehead. Gently 
move the brush head from left to right.  (Fig. 10)

D Note:
 We advise you to not overdo the cleansing and to not cleanse 
any zone longer than 20 seconds. 

 9  After the treatment, rinse and dry your face. 
Your face is now ready for the next step of your daily skincare 
routine. 

 10  Clean the brush head with water and mild soap. 
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6 Cleaning 
Never use scouring pads, abrasive cleaning agents or aggressive 
liquids such as alcohol or acetone to clean the appliance.

6.1 Cleaning the appliance and the brush 
head

Make sure the appliance is switched off before you start cleaning it.
Rinse the appliance and the brush head thoroughly with water and 
mild soap after each use, to ensure optimum performance.
 1  Rinse the appliance and the brush head under the tap with 

warm water and mild soap (max. 40ºC / 104ºF) (Fig. 11).
 2  Remove the brush head from the appliance.  (Fig. 12)
 3  Clean the back of the brush head and the connection pin of the 

appliance under the tap at least once a week (Fig. 13).
 4  Dry the brush head and the appliance with a towel.

6.2 Cleaning the adapter and the charging 
stand

A Danger:
Always keep the adapter dry. Never rinse it under the tap or 
immerse it in water.
 1  Make sure the adapter is unplugged when you clean it.  

Only wipe it with a dry cloth.
 2  Always detach the charging stand from the adapter before you 

clean it (Fig. 14).
 3  You can clean the charging stand with a moist cloth. Dry the 

charging stand before you reconnect it to the adapter (Fig. 15).
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7 Charging

7.1 Charging the appliance
Charging the appliance takes approximately 6 hours.
A fully charged appliance can be used at least for 2 weeks without 
charging. 
 1  Make sure the appliance is switched off.
 2  Insert the small plug into the socket of the charging stand (1). 

Put the adapter in the wall socket (2) (Fig. 16).
 3  Remove the protection cap.  (Fig. 17)
 4  Place the appliance upright into the charging stand, make sure 

that it is well placed.  (Fig. 18)
 5  The charging light flashes white to indicate that the appliance 

is charging. When the battery is fully charged, the charging light 
lights up white continuously for 30 minutes.  (Fig. 19)

7.2 Battery-low indication
 • When the battery is almost empty, the charging light flashes 

amber for 15 seconds. The battery still contains enough energy 
for a complete treatment (Fig. 20).
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8 Storage
 • Store the appliance in the charging stand (Fig. 21).
 • To store the appliance horizontally, place it on its anti-roll ridge.   

(Fig. 22)
 • You can store the heads in the storage palette (specific types only)  

(Fig. 23).
 • If you are taking the appliance with you when you travel put 

the protection cap on the dry brush head to protect the 
brush head filaments.  (Fig. 24)

D Note:
Never put the protection cap on a wet brush head. 

 • Put the appliance in the travel pouch (specific types only)  
(Fig. 25).

9 Brush head replacement
Damaged brush heads or worn filaments could lead to skin irritation. 
Therefore the brush heads need to be replaced after 3 months, or 
earlier if the filaments are deformed or damaged.
Replacement brush heads are available from our website  
www.shop.philips.com or from the shop where you purchased 
your Philips VisaPure Advanced. If you have any difficulties obtaining 
replacement brush heads, please contact the Philips Consumer Care 
Centre in your country. You find its contact details in the worldwide 
guarantee leaflet. You can also visit www.philips.com/support.
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9.1 Other heads
If you like to know more about other types of heads that are 
available for specific skincare needs, please visit www.philips.com/
beauty for information.

10  Environment
 • This symbol on a product means that the product is covered by 

European Directive 2012/19/EU (Fig. 26).
 • This symbol means that the product contains a built-in 

rechargeable battery covered by European Directive 2006/66/EC  
which cannot be disposed of with normal household waste. 
Follow the instructions in section ‘Removing the rechargeable 
battery’ to remove the battery. Inform yourself about the 
local separate collection system for electrical and electronic 
products and rechargeable batteries. Follow local rules and 
never dispose of the product and rechargeable batteries with 
normal household waste. Correct disposal of old products and 
rechargeable batteries helps prevent negative consequences for 
the environment and human health.  (Fig. 27)

10.1 Removing the rechargeable battery
 1  Remove the appliance from the charging stand, switch on the 

appliance and let it operate until it switches off after one minute. 
Repeat this action until the rechargeable battery is empty.

 2  Insert a small flathead screwdriver between the silver-coloured 
ring and the anti-roll ridge and pry loose the top part of the 
appliance. Carefully pull the top part with the battery holder out 
of the housing (Fig. 28).

 3  Remove the rechargeable battery from the battery holder.
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B Warning:
Do not attempt to replace the rechargeable battery.

B Warning:
Do not reconnect the appliance to the mains after you have 
removed the rechargeable battery.

11 Guarantee and support
If you need information or support, please visit www.philips.com/
support or read the separate worldwide guarantee leaflet. 

12 Troubleshooting
 This chapter summarises the most common problems you could 
encounter with the appliance. If you are unable to solve the problem 
with the information below, visit www.philips.com/support for a list 
of frequently asked questions or contact the Consumer Care Centre 
in your country.

I do not know if the appliance is suitable for use on my skin.
• Do not use the appliance on dry, chapped skin, open wounds, 

healing wounds, skin recovering from surgery or if you suffer from 
a skin disease or skin irritation, such as severe acne, sunburn, skin 
infection, skin cancer, inflammation, eczema, psoriasis etc. Do not 
use the appliance if you are taking steroid-based medication.
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The appliance does not charge.
• Check chapter ‘Charging the appliance’ for the correct placement 

into the charging stand. Make sure the socket to which you connect 
the appliance is live. Check whether contact pins on the appliance 
are in proper contact with the contact points in the stand. If you use 
a socket in a bathroom cabinet, you may need to switch on the light 
to activate the socket. If the charging light on the appliance still does 
not light up or if the appliance still does not charge, take it to your 
Philips dealer or the nearest Philips service centre.

The appliance does not work anymore.
• Make sure that you have pressed the on/off button properly. 

Charge the appliance according to the instructions in this user 
manual. Verify whether there is a power failure and if the wall 
socket is live. Check if the charging light on the appliance lights up 
to make sure the appliance is charging. If it does not light up or if 
the appliance still does not work, take it to your Philips dealer or 
the nearest Philips service centre.

I don’t know which heads I can use with VisaPure Advanced.
• All brush heads, the Revitalising Massage head and the Fresh Eyes 

head can be used with VisaPure Advanced. 

The brush feels too harsh on the skin.
• If you experience the brush head as too harsh, we advise you  

to start using the Sensitive or Extra Sensitive brush head.  
The Sensitive and Extra Sensitive brush heads have softer bristles. 
We recommend the Sensitive brush head for sensitive skin and 
the Extra Sensitive brush head for extra sensitive and dry skin. 

I don’t know with which cleansing products I can use the brush head. 
• We advise you to cleanse your skin with your favourite cleanser.  

You can use cleansing gel, foam, oil, milk or lotions. Please do not 
use scrub cream or gel with particles.
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1 Introducción
Gracias por comprar VisaPure Advanced de Philips. Antes de 
empezar, esperamos que registre el producto en www.philips.com/
welcome para disfrutar de asistencia personalizada para el producto 
y ofertas diseñadas especialmente para usted. 
Con VisaPure Advanced disfrutará de una amplia variedad de 
ventajas para conseguir una piel radiante, revitalizada y renovada. 
Gracias a la detección inteligente de cabezales, el aparato reconoce 
el cabezal que ha colocado y activa de manera automática un 
programa DualMotion personalizado, con niveles especiales de 
rotación y vibración. Esto significa que obtendrá unos excelentes 
resultados en el cuidado de su piel. VisaPure Advanced incluye 
una amplia gama de cabezales que se integra fácilmente en su 
rutina de cuidado de la piel. Puede utilizar todos los cabezales con 
sus productos actuales de cuidado de la piel como, por ejemplo, 
limpiadores, cremas, aceites y sueros. 
Este manual de usuario contiene información sobre cómo utilizar el 
producto y cómo utilizarlo para limpiar la piel. En la caja encontrará 
folletos individuales con indicaciones de uso e instrucciones para los 
demás cabezales. 

1.0.1 ¿Por qué hacerse limpiezas?
La limpieza es una parte esencial de la rutina diaria de cuidado de 
la piel. VisaPure Advanced limpia la piel 10 veces mejor que a través 
de una limpieza manual*. El dispositivo limpia la piel en profundidad 
y elimina las células muertas de la piel y el maquillaje. Tras utilizar 
VisaPure Advanced, su piel absorberá mejor los productos para su 
cuidado y la sentirá suave y limpia. 
* Estudio interno realizado en los Países Bajos en 2011 con 21 mujeres.

ESPAÑOL
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2	 Descripción	general	(fig.	1)
1 Mango
2 Piloto de carga e indicación de batería baja
3 Indicación de ajuste de intensidad

 • Ajuste de intensidad 1
 • Ajuste de intensidad 2

4 Botón de encendido/apagado
5 Patilla de conexión
6 Patillas de carga
7 Borde antivuelco
8 Cabezal de cepillado
9 Toma para clavija pequeña
10 Tapa protectora
11 Soporte de carga
12 Clavija pequeña
13 Adaptador de corriente
14  Funda de viaje (solo en modelos específicos)
15 Paleta de almacenamiento (solo en modelos específicos)
16 Cabezal revitalizante de ojos (solo en modelos específicos)
17 Cabezal para masaje revitalizante (solo en modelos específicos)

3 Importante
Antes de usar el aparato, lea atentamente este manual de usuario y 
consérvelo por si necesitara consultarlo en el futuro.

3.1 Peligro
 • Mantenga el adaptador seco.
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3.2 Advertencia
 • Utilice el aparato solo con el adaptador que se suministra.
 • No utilice el aparato, los cabezales ni el adaptador si están 

deteriorados o rotos, ya que podrían ocasionar lesiones.
 • Si el adaptador está dañado, sustitúyalo siempre por otro del 

modelo original para evitar situaciones de peligro.
 • El adaptador incorpora un transformador. No corte el adaptador 

para sustituirlo por otra clavija, ya que podría provocar 
situaciones de peligro.

 • Cargue completamente el aparato al menos cada 3 meses para 
mantener la autonomía de la batería.

 • Este aparato no debe ser usado por personas (adultos o niños) 
con su capacidad física, psíquica o sensorial reducida, ni por 
quienes no tengan los conocimientos y la experiencia necesarios, 
a menos que sean supervisados o instruidos acerca del uso del 
aparato por una persona responsable de su seguridad.

 • Asegúrese de que los niños no jueguen con este aparato.
 • No inserte ningún objeto metálico en la toma de la clavija 

pequeña del aparato para evitar que se produzca un cortocircuito.

3.3 Precaución
 • Utilice los cabezales únicamente como se describe en este 

manual de usuario. 
 • Por razones de higiene, le aconsejamos que no comparta el 

aparato ni los cabezales con otras personas.
 • No limpie el aparato con agua a una temperatura superior a la 

de la ducha (máximo 40 °C).
 • No introduzca el aparato ni ninguna de sus piezas en el lavavajillas.
 • Cargue, utilice y guarde el aparato a una temperatura entre 

10 °C y 40 °C. 
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 • No utilice el aparato sobre piel agrietada, heridas abiertas, 
heridas en proceso de curación, zonas de la piel en recuperación 
tras cirugía o si padece enfermedades o irritaciones cutáneas, 
como acné severo, quemaduras solares, infección cutánea, cáncer 
de piel, inflamación, eccema, psoriasis, etc.

 • No utilice el aparato si está tomando medicamentos con esteroides.
 • Si lleva piercings en la cara, quíteselos antes de utilizar el aparato 

o asegúrese de no utilizar el aparato cerca de ellos. 
 • Si lleva gafas o joyas, quíteselas antes de utilizar el aparato o 

asegúrese de no utilizarlo cerca de ellas.
 • No utilice el aparato con limpiadores caseros, cremas, aceites 

o productos cosméticos que contengan productos químicos 
fuertes o partículas gruesas.

 • Seleccione el ajuste de intensidad 1 las primeras veces que 
utilice el aparato o cuando pruebe un nuevo tipo de cabezal.  
Si no nota ninguna reacción en la piel, puede empezar a utilizar 
el aparato en el ajuste de intensidad 2.

3.4 General
 • Tenga en cuenta que el estado de la piel varía a lo largo del año. 

La piel de la cara puede estar más seca en invierno. En ese caso, 
puede reducir el tiempo o la frecuencia del tratamiento, o bien 
el ajuste de intensidad, en función de las necesidades de su piel.

 • La limpieza regular del aparato garantiza unos resultados 
óptimos y una mayor duración del mismo.

 • El aparato cumple las normas de seguridad IEC aprobadas 
internacionalmente, y puede utilizarse de manera segura en el 
baño o en la ducha, así como lavarse bajo el grifo.

 • El aparato está equipado con un selector automático de voltaje 
y es apto para voltajes de red entre 100 y 240 voltios.

3.5	Campos	electromagnéticos	(CEM)
Este aparato de Philips cumple los estándares y las normativas 
aplicables sobre exposición a campos electromagnéticos. 
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4 Características

4.1 Detección de cabezales
 • VisaPure Advanced dispone de una función de detección 

inteligente de cabezales. Cuando conecta un cabezal diferente 
y pone en marcha el aparato, éste reconoce el cabezal. Se oye 
un pitido y los indicadores de ajuste de intensidad parpadean 
alternativamente. A continuación, el aparato activa un programa 
personalizado para el cabezal conectado.  (fig. 2)

4.2 Ajustes de intensidad
Puede elegir dos ajustes de intensidad diferentes en función de sus 
preferencias personales.
 • Ajuste de intensidad 1 para un tratamiento suave (fig. 3).
 • Ajuste de intensidad 2 para un tratamiento intensivo.

Le aconsejamos que seleccione el ajuste de intensidad 1 las primeras 
veces que utilice el aparato. Si no nota ninguna reacción en la piel, 
puede a empezar a utilizar el aparato en el ajuste de intensidad 2. 

4.3 Temporizador de zonas de la piel
El temporizador indica cuando es necesario mover el aparato a otra 
zona de la piel. Para obtener más información acerca de las zonas de 
la piel, consulte el capítulo “Uso del cabezal de cepillado”. 
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5  Uso del cabezal de cepillado
Puede utilizar el aparato frente al lavabo, en la ducha o en la bañera. 
Le recomendamos que utilice VisaPure Advanced con su limpiador 
favorito. Puede utilizar VisaPure Advanced para limpiarse la cara dos 
veces al día. 

5.1 Limpieza facial con VisaPure Advanced

5.1.1 Zonas de la piel
 • La cara se puede dividir en tres zonas: mejilla derecha, mejilla 

izquierda y frente. Las zonas de las mejillas incluyen la barbilla,  
la nariz, la zona entre la nariz y el labio superior, y la zona entre 
los ojos y las orejas.  (fig. 4)

5.1.2 Programa de limpieza
El programa de limpieza consta de 3 períodos de tratamiento de  
20 segundos. 
 • Para obtener un rendimiento óptimo, empiece en la mejilla 

derecha y cambie a la mejilla izquierda después de 20 segundos. 
Dedique los últimos 20 segundos a tratar la frente (fig. 5).
También puede utilizar VisaPure Advanced para la limpieza del 
cuello y el escote. 

D Nota:
No utilice el cabezal de cepillado en la zona de la piel sensible 
que hay alrededor de los ojos.
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5.1.3 Procedimiento de limpieza
 1  Coloque el cabezal de cepillo sobre la patilla de conexión hasta 

que encaje en su lugar con un clic (fig. 6).
 2  Humedezca el cabezal de cepillado con agua. No utilice el aparato 

con el cabezal de cepillado seco, ya que podría irritar la piel.
 3  Humedezca la cara con agua y aplique en ella el limpiador. 
 4  Coloque el cabezal de cepillado sobre la mejilla derecha.
 5  Pulse el botón de encendido/apagado una vez para encender el 

aparato. El aparato empieza a funcionar con el ajuste de intensidad 
1. Si desea utilizar el ajuste de intensidad 2, pulse el botón de 
encendido/apagado dos veces. Púlselo tres veces para apagar el 
aparato o espere hasta que se apague de forma automática (fig. 7).

 6  Mueva suavemente el cabezal de cepillado sobre la piel desde la 
nariz hasta la oreja.  (fig. 8)
No presione el cabezal de cepillo con demasiada fuerza sobre la 
piel para asegurarse de que el tratamiento no resulta molesto.

 7  Después de 20 segundos, el aparato se detiene brevemente para 
indicarle que debe moverlo a la mejilla izquierda (fig. 9).

 8  Tras 20 segundos, el aparato se detiene brevemente para que 
sepa que debe moverlo a la frente. Desplace suavemente el 
cabezal de cepillado de izquierda a derecha.  (fig. 10)

D Nota:
Le aconsejamos que no prolongue la limpieza más de lo debido 
y que no limpie ninguna zona durante más de 20 segundos. 

 9  Después del tratamiento, enjuáguese y séquese la cara. 
La cara ya está lista para el siguiente paso de la rutina diaria de 
cuidado de la piel. 

 10  Limpie el cabezal de cepillado con agua y jabón suave. 
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6 Limpieza 
No utilice estropajos, agentes abrasivos ni líquidos agresivos, como 
alcohol o acetona, para limpiar el aparato.

6.1 Limpieza del aparato y el cabezal de 
cepillo

Asegúrese de que el aparato está apagado antes de empezar a 
limpiarlo.
Limpie bien el aparato y el cabezal de cepillado con agua y jabón 
después de cada uso para garantizar un rendimiento óptimo.
 1  Enjuague el aparato y el cabezal de cepillado bajo el grifo con 

agua tibia y jabón suave (máx. 40 °C) (fig. 11).
 2  Retire el cabezal de cepillado del aparato.  (fig. 12)
 3  Limpie la parte posterior del cabezal de cepillo y la patilla de conexión 

del aparato bajo el grifo al menos una vez a la semana (fig. 13).
 4  Seque el cabezal de cepillado y el aparato con una toalla.

6.2 Limpieza del adaptador y el soporte de 
carga

A Peligro:
Mantenga siempre el adaptador seco. Nunca lo enjuague bajo del 
grifo ni lo sumerja en agua.
 1  Asegúrese de que el adaptador está desenchufado cuando lo 

limpie. Límpielo solo con un paño seco.
 2  Quite siempre el soporte de carga del adaptador antes de 

limpiarlo (fig. 14).
 3  Puede limpiar el soporte de carga con un paño húmedo. 

Seque el soporte de carga antes de volver a conectarlo al 
adaptador (fig. 15).

ES
PA

Ñ
O

L

4222_100_2531_2_DFU-Redesign Simple_A6_v2.indd   25 18/05/15   09:56



26

7 Carga

7.1 Carga del aparato
El aparato tarda aproximadamente 6 horas en cargarse.
Un aparato completamente cargado se puede utilizar durante al 
menos 2 semanas sin necesidad de volver a cargarlo. 
 1  Asegúrese de que el aparato está apagado.
 2  Inserte la clavija pequeña en la toma del soporte de carga (1)  

y el adaptador en la toma de corriente (2) (fig. 16).
 3  Quite la tapa protectora.  (fig. 17)
 4  Coloque el aparato en posición vertical en el soporte de carga  

y asegúrese de que esté bien colocado.  (fig. 18)
 5  El piloto de carga parpadea en blanco para indicar que el 

aparato se está cargando. Cuando la batería está totalmente 
cargada, el piloto de carga se ilumina en blanco de forma 
continua durante 30 minutos.  (fig. 19)

7.2 Indicación de batería baja
 • Cuando la batería está casi agotada, el piloto de carga parpadea 

en ámbar durante 15 segundos. La batería aún tiene energía 
suficiente para un tratamiento completo (fig. 20).
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8 Almacenamiento
 • Guarde el aparato en el soporte de carga (fig. 21).
 • Para guardar el aparato en posición horizontal, colóquelo sobre 

su borde antivuelco.  (fig. 22)
 • Puede guardar los cabezales en la paleta de almacenamiento 

(solo en modelos específicos) (fig. 23).
 • Si va de viaje y se lleva el aparato, coloque la tapa protectora 

en el cabezal de cepillado seco para proteger los filamentos 
del cabezal de cepillado.  (fig. 24)

D Nota:
No coloque nunca la tapa protectora en un cabezal de 
cepillado húmedo. 

 • Guarde el aparato en su funda de viaje (solo en modelos 
específicos) (fig. 25).

9 Sustitución del cabezal del 
cepillo

Los cabezales de cepillado dañados o los filamentos gastados 
pueden provocar irritación en la piel. Por lo tanto, los cabezales de 
cepillado se deben sustituir cada 3 meses, o antes si los filamentos 
están deformados o dañados.
Hay cabezales de cepillado de repuesto disponibles en nuestro sitio 
Web www.shop.philips.com o en la tienda en la que adquirió su VisaPure 
Advanced de Philips. Si tiene algún problema para obtener cabezales de 
repuesto, póngase en contacto con el Servicio de Atención al Cliente 
de Philips en su país. Encontrará los datos de contacto en el folleto de la 
garantía mundial. También puede visitar www.philips.com/support.
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9.1 Otros cabezales
Si desea obtener más información sobre otros tipos de cabezales 
que estén disponibles para necesidades específicas de cuidado de la 
piel, visite www.philips.com/beauty.

10		Medio	ambiente
 • Este símbolo en un producto significa que el producto cumple 

con la directiva europea 2012/19/UE (fig. 26).
 • Este símbolo significa que el producto contiene una batería 

recargable integrada cubierta por la directiva europea 2006/66/CE  
que no se debe tirar con la basura normal del hogar. Siga las 
instrucciones de la sección “Cómo extraer la batería recargable” 
para retirar la batería. Infórmese acerca del sistema de 
reciclaje de productos eléctricos y electrónicos y pilas/baterías 
recargables de su localidad. Siga la normativa local y no deseche 
el producto y las pilas/baterías recargables con la basura normal 
del hogar. El correcto desecho de los productos usados y las 
pilas recargables ayuda a evitar consecuencias negativas para el 
medio ambiente y la salud humana.  (fig. 27)

10.1 Cómo extraer la batería recargable
 1  Quite el aparato del soporte de carga, enciéndalo y deje que 

funcione hasta que se apague después de un minuto. Repita esta 
acción hasta que la batería recargable se agote.

 2  Introduzca un destornillador plano pequeño entre el anillo 
de color plateado y el borde antivuelco y desencaje la pieza 
superior del aparato. Extraiga con cuidado de la carcasa la pieza 
superior con el compartimento de la batería (fig. 28).

 3  Separe la batería recargable del soporte.
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B Advertencia:
No intente sustituir la batería recargable.

B Advertencia:
No vuelva a conectar el aparato a la red una vez que haya quitado 
la batería recargable.

11 Garantía y asistencia
Si necesita ayuda o más información, visite www.philips.com/support 
o lea el folleto de garantía mundial independiente. 

12 Guía de resolución de 
problemas

En este capítulo se resumen los problemas más frecuentes que 
pueden surgir con el aparato. Si no puede resolver el problema 
con la siguiente información, visite www.philips.com/support para 
consultar una lista de preguntas más frecuentes o póngase en 
contacto con el Servicio de Atención al Cliente en su país.

No sé si el aparato es adecuado para mi piel.
• No utilice el aparato sobre piel seca, piel agrietada, heridas 

abiertas, heridas en proceso de curación, zonas de la piel en 
recuperación tras cirugía o si padece enfermedades o irritaciones 
cutáneas, como acné severo, quemaduras solares, infección 
cutánea, cáncer de piel, inflamación, eccema, psoriasis, etc. No 
utilice el aparato si está tomando medicamentos con esteroides.
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El aparato no se carga.
• Consulte el capítulo “Carga del aparato” para la correcta 

colocación del aparato en el soporte de carga. Asegúrese de 
que la toma en la que conecta el aparato  stá activa. Compruebe 
que las patillas de contacto del aparato tocan correctamente los 
puntos de contacto del soporte. Si utiliza la toma de un cuarto 
de baño, puede que necesite encender la luz para activarla. Si el 
piloto de carga del aparato sigue sin encenderse o si el aparato 
sigue sin cargarse, llévelo a su distribuidor Philips o al centro de 
servicio de Philips más cercano.

El aparato ya no funciona.
• Asegúrese de que ha pulsado bien el botón de encendido/apagado. 

Cargue el aparato según las instrucciones de este manual de usuario. 
Compruebe si hay un fallo en el suministro eléctrico o si la toma de 
corriente funciona. Compruebe si el piloto de carga del aparato se 
ilumina para asegurarse de que el aparato se está cargando. Si no se 
ilumina o si el aparato sigue sin funcionar, llévelo a su distribuidor de 
Philips o al centro de servicio de Philips más cercano.

No sé qué cabezales puedo utilizar con VisaPure Advanced.
• Todos los cabezales de cepillado, el cabezal de masaje revitalizante 

y el cabezal revitalizante de ojos se pueden utilizar con VisaPure 
Advanced. 
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El cepillo resulta demasiado áspero en contacto con la piel.
• Si el cabezal de cepillado le resulta demasiado áspero, le 

aconsejamos que empiece utilizando el cabezal de cepillado 
sensible o el extrasensible. Las cerdas de los cabezales de cepillado 
sensible y extrasensible son más suaves. Le recomendamos que 
utilice el cabezal de cepillado sensible para piel sensible y el 
extrasensible para piel extrasensible y seca. 

No sé con qué productos de limpieza puedo utilizar el cabezal de 
cepillado. 
• Le recomendamos que se limpie la piel con su limpiador favorito. 

Puede utilizar limpiadores en gel, espuma, aceite, leche o loción. 
No utilice crema exfoliante ni gel con partículas.
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1 Introdução
Agradecemos por comprar o Philips VisaPure Advanced. Antes 
de começar, esperamos que você registre seu produto no site 
www.philips.com.br/welcome para desfrutar do suporte exclusivo 
oferecido e as ofertas desenvolvidas especialmente para você. 
Com o VisaPure Advanced você desfrutará de vários benefícios para 
revelar uma pele radiante, revitalizada e refrescante. 
Graças ao Reconhecimento Inteligente de Cabeça, o aparelho 
reconhece qual delas você está utilizando e ativa automaticamente 
um programa DualMotion personalizado, com níveis adequados de 
rotação e vibração. Isso significa que você terá excelentes resultados 
ao cuidar de sua pele! O VisaPure Advanced vem com um conjunto 
variado de cabeças, que pode ser facilmente integrado a sua rotina 
de cuidados com a pele. Você pode usar todas as cabeças com seus 
produtos atuais de limpeza de pele, tais como cremes, esfoliantes, 
óleos e loções. 
O manual contém informações sobre como usar o produto e como 
cuidar da limpeza de sua pele. Na embalagem, você encontrará folhetos 
individuais com informações e instruções sobre todas as cabeças. 

1.0.1 Por que fazer limpeza?
A limpeza é uma parte essencial da rotina diária de cuidados com 
a pele. O VisaPure Advanced limpa 10 vezes mais sua pele em 
comparação à limpeza manual**. Ele limpa completamente sua 
pele e remove as células mortas e maquiagem. Seus produtos de 
cuidados com a pele serão mais absorvidos após a utilização do 
VisaPure Advanced. Você vai sentir sua pele mais limpa e macia. 
* Estudo interno realizado na Holanda, em 2011, com 21 mulheres.

BR PORTUGUÊS
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2	 Descrição	geral	(fig.	1)
1 Alça
2 Luz de carga e indicação de bateria fraca
3 Indicação do ajuste de intensidade

 • Ajuste de intensidade 1
 • Ajuste de intensidade 2

4 Botão liga/desliga
5 Pino de conexão
6 Pinos de carregamento
7 Saliência antirrolagem
8 Cabeça de escovação
9 Encaixe para o plugue pequeno
10 Tampa de proteção
11 Suporte para carregamento
12 Plugue pequeno
13 Adaptador
14  Bolsa de viagem (somente em alguns modelos)
15 Suporte de armazenamento (somente em alguns modelos)
16 Cabeça para limpeza dos olhos (somente em alguns modelos)
17 Cabeça para massagem revigorante (somente em alguns modelos)

3 Importante
Leia este manual atentamente antes de usar o aparelho e guarde-o 
para consultas futuras.

3.1 Perigo
 • Mantenha o adaptador seco.
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3.2 Aviso
 • Só use o aparelho com o adaptador fornecido.
 • Para evitar ferimentos, não use o aparelho, as cabeças ou o 

adaptador se estiverem danificados ou quebrados.
 • Se o adaptador estiver danificado, substitua-o sempre por um 

original para evitar situações de risco.
 • O adaptador contém um transformador. Não retire o adaptador 

para substituí-lo por outro plugue, pois isso pode causar uma 
situação de risco.

 • Carregue o aparelho por completo a cada 3 meses pelo menos, 
para manter a vida útil da bateria.

 • Este aparelho não deve ser usado por pessoas (inclusive 
crianças) com capacidades físicas, mentais ou sensoriais reduzidas 
ou pouca experiência e conhecimento, a menos que sejam 
supervisionadas ou instruídas sobre o uso do aparelho por uma 
pessoa responsável por sua segurança.

 • Crianças pequenas devem ser supervisionadas para que não 
brinquem com o aparelho.

 • Não insira material contendo metal na entrada do plugue do 
aparelho para evitar curto-circuito.

3.3 Atenção
 • Use as cabeças apenas da maneira descrita neste manual do usuário. 
 • Por motivos de higiene, recomendamos que você não 

compartilhe o aparelho e as cabeças com outras pessoas.
 • Não limpe o aparelho com água a uma temperatura superior à 

do chuveiro (40°C no máximo).
 • Não coloque o aparelho e nenhuma outra parte na lava-louças.
 • Carregue, use e guarde o aparelho a uma temperatura entre 

10°C e 40°C. 
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 • Não utilize o aparelho em pele rachada, feridas abertas ou em 
cicatrização, pele se recuperando de uma cirurgia ou se você 
sofre de doenças dermatológicas ou irritação na pele tais como 
casos graves de acne, queimaduras, infecções, câncer de pele, 
inflamações, eczema, psoríase etc.

 • Não utilize o aparelho se você toma medicamentos baseados 
em esteroide.

 • Se você usa piercings no rosto, remova-os antes de usar o 
aparelho ou certifique-se de não usá-lo na área do piercing ou 
em suas proximidades. 

 • Se você usa óculos ou joias, retire-os antes de usar o aparelho 
ou não o utilize nas áreas com os óculos e joias ou em suas 
proximidades

 • Não utilize o aparelho com produtos de limpeza de pele, 
cremes, óleos ou cosméticos caseiros que contenham produtos 
químicos agressivos ou partículas abrasivas.

 • Selecione o ajuste de intensidade 1 nas primeiras utilizações do 
aparelho ou quando utilizar um novo tipo de cabeça. Se não 
houver nenhuma reação na pele, você poderá começar a usar o 
aparelho no ajuste de intensidade 2.

3.4 Informações gerais
 • Esteja ciente que a condição da pele varia durante todo o ano. 

A pele do rosto pode ficar mais seca durante o inverno. Nesse 
caso, você pode reduzir o tempo de tratamento ou a frequência, 
dependendo das necessidades da sua pele.

 • A limpeza regular do aparelho garante resultados ideais e uma 
vida mais longa do aparelho.

 • Este aparelho está em conformidade com as regulamentações 
de segurança da IEC aprovadas internacionalmente e pode ser 
usado com segurança na banheira ou no chuveiro e lavado em 
água corrente.

 • O aparelho é equipado com um seletor automático de voltagem 
e é adequado para voltagens de 100 a 240 volts.
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3.5 Campos eletromagnéticos
Este aparelho Philips está em conformidade com todos os padrões 
aplicáveis e regulamentos relacionados à exposição a campos 
eletromagnéticos. 

4 Recursos

4.1 Reconhecimento inteligente de cabeça
 • O VisaPure Advanced tem um sistema de Reconhecimento 

Inteligente de Cabeça. Quando você conecta uma cabeça 
diferente e liga o aparelho, ele reconhece a cabeça. Você ouvirá 
um bipe e as luzes de indicação dos ajustes de intensidade 
piscarão alternadamente. O aparelho então ativa um programa 
personalizado para o acessório conectado.  (fig. 2)

4.2 Ajustes de intensidade
Escolha entre dois ajustes de intensidade diferentes, de acordo com 
suas preferências pessoais.
 • Ajuste de intensidade 1 para um tratamento suave (fig. 3).
 • Ajuste de intensidade 2 para um tratamento intensivo.

Nas primeiras vezes que você usar o aparelho, recomendamos que 
você selecione o ajuste de intensidade 1. Se não houver reação na 
pele, você pode iniciar a utilização no ajuste de intensidade 2. 

4.3 Timer da região da pele
O timer da região da pele indica quando você precisa mudar o 
aparelho para outra área da pele. Para mais informações da região 
da pele, consulte o capítulo “Utilização da cabeça de escovação”. 
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5  Usando a cabeça de 
escovação

Você pode utilizar o aparelho na pia, no chuveiro ou na banheira. 
Recomendamos que você use o VisaPure Advanced com seu 
produto de limpeza de pele favorito. Você pode fazer a limpeza de 
seu rosto com o VisaPure Advanced duas vezes por dia. 

5.1 Limpeza do rosto diária com VisaPure 
Advanced

5.1.1 Zonas da pele
 • O rosto pode ser dividido em três regiões: bochecha direita, 

bochecha esquerda e testa. As regiões das bochechas incluem 
o queixo, o nariz, a área do buço e a área entre os olhos e as 
orelhas.  (fig. 4)

5.1.2 Programa de limpeza
O programa limpeza consiste em três períodos de tratamento de  
20 segundos. 
 • Para ter um desempenho ideal, inicie na bochecha direita e passe 

para a bochecha esquerda após 20 segundos. Utilize os últimos 
20 segundos para o tratamento da testa (fig. 5).
Você também pode utilizar o VisaPure Advanced para a limpeza 
do pescoço e do colo. 

D Nota:
Não utilize a cabeça de escovação na área sensível da pele ao 
redor dos olhos.
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5.1.3 Procedimento de limpeza
 1  Pressione a cabeça da escova contra o pino de conexão até que 

trave no lugar com um clique (fig. 6).
 2  Umedeça a cabeça de escovação com água. Não utilize o aparelho 

com a cabeça de escovação seca, pois isto pode irritar a pele.
 3  Umedeça o rosto com água e aplique o produto de limpeza no rosto. 
 4  Coloque a cabeça de escovação em sua bochecha direita.
 5  Pressione o botão liga/desliga uma vez para ligar o aparelho.  

O aparelho começa a funcionar com ajuste de intensidade 1. 
Se quiser usar o ajuste de intensidade 2, pressione o botão liga/
desliga duas vezes. Pressione três vezes para desligar o aparelho 
ou aguarde até que ele seja desligado automaticamente (fig. 7).

 6  Mova a cabeça da escova suavemente por toda a pele, do nariz 
em direção à orelha.  (fig. 8)
Não pressione muito a cabeça da escova sobre a pele para 
garantir que o tratamento permaneça confortável.

 7  Depois de 20 segundos, o aparelho é pausado rapidamente para 
que você saiba que está na hora de mudá-lo para a bochecha 
esquerda (fig. 9).

 8  Depois de 20 segundos, o aparelho é pausado rapidamente 
para que você saiba que está na hora de mudá-lo para a testa. 
Passe suavemente a cabeça de escovação da esquerda para a 
direita.  (fig. 10)

D Nota:
Recomendamos que você não exagere na limpeza e não 
permaneça em nenhuma região por mais de 20 segundos. 

 9  Após o tratamento, enxágue e seque o rosto. 
Seu rosto agora está pronto para a próxima etapa de sua rotina 
diária de cuidados com a pele. 

 10  Limpe a cabeça de escovação com água e sabão suave. 
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6 Limpeza 
Nunca use palhas de aço, agentes de limpeza abrasivos ou líquidos 
agressivos, como álcool ou acetona, para limpar o aparelho.

6.1 Limpeza do aparelho e da cabeça da 
escova

Verifique se o aparelho está desligado antes de começar a limpá-lo.
Lave o aparelho e a cabeça de escovação por completo com água e 
sabão suave depois de cada uso, para garantir o desempenho ideal.
 1  Enxágue o aparelho e a cabeça de escovação com água corrente 

quente e sabão suave (no máximo, 40ºC) (fig. 11).
 2  Retire a cabeça de escovação do aparelho.  (fig. 12)
 3  Limpe a parte traseira da cabeça da escova e o pino de conexão 

do aparelho com água corrente pelo menos uma vez por 
semana (fig. 13).

 4  Seque a cabeça de escovação e o aparelho com uma toalha.

6.2 Limpeza do adaptador e do suporte 
para carregamento

A Perigo:
Mantenha o adaptador seco. Nunca o lave em água corrente nem 
imerja na água.
 1  Verifique se o adaptador está desligado ao limpá-lo. Só limpe 

com um pano seco.
 2  Desconecte o suporte para carregamento do adaptador antes 

de limpá-lo (fig. 14).
 3  Você pode limpar o suporte para carregamento com um pano 

úmido. Seque o suporte para carregamento antes de reconectá-
lo ao adaptador (fig. 15).
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7 Carregamento

7.1 Carregamento do aparelho
O aparelho leva em torno de 6 horas para carregar.
Um aparelho totalmente carregado pode ser usado por pelo menos 
por duas semanas sem precisar ser carregado. 
 1  Verifique se o aparelho está desligado.
 2  Insira o pequeno plugue na tomada do suporte para carregamento 

(1). Insira o adaptador na tomada elétrica (2) (fig. 16).
 3  Remova a tampa de proteção.  (fig. 17)
 4  Coloque o aparelho na posição vertical no suporte para 

carregamento e certifique-se de que ele está bem colocado.  (fig. 18)
 5  A luz de carregamento pisca em branco para indicar que o 

aparelho está carregando. Quando a bateria está completamente 
carregada, a luz de carregamento fica branca continuamente por 
30 minutos.  (fig. 19)

7.2 Indicação de bateria fraca
 • Quando a bateria está quase vazia, a luz de carregamento pisca 

em âmbar por 15 segundos. A bateria ainda contém energia 
suficiente para uma aplicação completa (fig. 20).
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8 Para guardar o aparelho
 • Guarde o aparelho no suporte para carregamento (fig. 21).
 • Para guardar o aparelho na posição horizontal, coloque-o em 

sobre a saliência antirrolagem.  (fig. 22)
 • Você pode guardar as cabeças no suporte de armazenamento 

(somente em alguns modelos) (fig. 23).
 • Caso decida levar o aparelho com você durante suas viagens, 

coloque a tampa de proteção na cabeça de escovação seca 
para proteger seus filamentos.  (fig. 24)

D Nota:
Nunca coloque a tampa de proteção na cabeça de 
escovação enquanto ela estiver molhada. 

 • Coloque o aparelho na bolsa de viagem (somente em alguns 
modelos) (fig. 25). BR
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9 Substituição da cabeça da 
escova

Cabeças de escovação danificadas ou filamentos gastos podem 
causar irritação na pele. Por isso, as cabeças de escovação precisam 
ser substituídas a cada três meses ou antes disso, caso os filamentos 
estejam deformados ou danificados.
As cabeças de escovação para substituição estão disponíveis no site 
www.shop.philips.com/service ou na loja onde você comprou seu 
aparelho Philips VisaPure Advanced. Se você tiver dificuldades para 
obter cabeças de escovação para substituição, entre em contato 
com a Central de Atendimento ao Cliente Philips em seu país. Você 
encontra os detalhes de contato no folheto de garantia mundial. 
Você também pode visitar www.philips.com/support.

9.1 Outras cabeças
Caso queira saber mais sobre outros tipos de cabeças disponíveis 
para necessidades específicas de cuidado com a pele, visite  
www.philips.com/beauty para obter informações.
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10		Meio	ambiente
 • Esse símbolo em um produto significa que ele está protegido 

pela Diretiva Europeia 2012/19/UE (fig. 26).
 • Este símbolo significa que o produto contém uma bateria 

recarregável interna incluída na Diretiva Europeia 2006/66/EC,  
que não pode ser descartada com o lixo doméstico. Siga as 
instruções na seção “Remoção da bateria recarregável” para remover 
a bateria. Informe-se sobre o sistema de coleta seletiva local de 
produtos elétricos e eletrônicos e baterias recarregáveis. Siga as 
normas locais e nunca descarte o produto e as baterias recarregáveis 
com o lixo doméstico. O descarte correto de produtos antigos e de 
baterias recarregáveis ajuda a prevenir consequências negativas para 
o meio ambiente e para a saúde humana.  (fig. 27)

10.1 Remoção da bateria recarregável
 1  Retire o aparelho do suporte para carregamento, ligue o 

aparelho e deixe-o funcionar até que ele desligue depois de um 
minuto. Repita esta ação até que a bateria recarregável fique vazia.

 2  Insira uma chave de fendas de cabeça chata pequena entre o 
anel de prata e a saliência antirrolagem e solte a parte superior 
do aparelho. Retire cuidadosamente do compartimento a parte 
superior com o suporte da bateria (fig. 28).

 3  Retire a bateria recarregável do suporte.

B Aviso:
Não tente recolocar a bateria recarregável.

B Aviso:
Não reconecte o aparelho ao sistema elétrico após remover a 
bateria recarregável.
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11 Garantia e suporte
Caso você precise obter informações ou suporte, visite o site  
www.philips.com/supportou leia o folheto de garantia mundial à parte. 

12 Resolução de problemas
 Este capítulo resume os problemas mais comuns que podem ser 
encontrados durante o uso do aparelho. Caso você não consiga 
solucionar o problema com as informações abaixo, acesse  
www.philips.com/support para obter uma lista de perguntas frequentes 
ou entre em contato com a Central de Atendimento ao Cliente.

Eu não sei se o aparelho é apropriado para a minha pele.
• Não utilize o aparelho em pele rachada e seca, feridas abertas 

ou em cicatrização, pele se recuperando de uma cirurgia ou se 
você sofre de alguma doença dermatológica, irritação na pele tais 
como caso grave de acne, queimadura, infecções, câncer de pele, 
inflamações, eczema, psoríase etc. Não utilize o aparelho se você 
estiver tomando medicamentos com base em esteroide.

O aparelho não é carregado.
• Consulte o capítulo “Carregamento do aparelho” para saber a 

posição correta no suporte para carregamento. Verifique se a 
tomada em que o aparelho está conectado funciona. Verifique se 
os pinos de contato no aparelho estão adequadamente ligados 
aos pontos de contato no suporte. Se você está usando uma 
tomada em um armário de banheiro, talvez seja preciso acender a 
luz para ativá-la. Se a luz indicadora de carregamento do aparelho 
ainda não estiver acesa ou se o aparelho não acender, leve-o a seu 
revendedor Philips ou à assistência técnica Philips mais próxima.
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O aparelho não funciona mais.
• Verifique se o botão liga/desliga foi pressionado corretamente. 

Carregue o aparelho de acordo com as instruções neste manual do 
usuário. Verifique se houve falha de energia e se a tomada elétrica 
está funcionando. Verifique se a luz de carregamento do aparelho 
acendeu para ter certeza de que o aparelho está carregando. Se ela 
não acender ou se o aparelho não estiver funcionando, leve-o ao 
revendedor Philips ou à assistência técnica Philips mais próxima.

Não sei quais cabeças posso utilizar com o VisaPure Advanced.
• Todas as cabeças de escovação, a cabeça de massagem 

revitalizante e a cabeça para limpeza dos olhos podem ser 
utilizadas com o VisaPure Advanced. 

Sinto que a escova está muito áspera na minha pele.
• Caso sinta a cabeça de escovação muito áspera, recomendamos 

que você utilize a cabeça de escovação sensível ou extrassensível. 
Essas cabeças possuem cerdas mais macias. Recomendamos a 
cabeça de escovação sensível para peles sensíveis e a cabeça de 
escovação extrassensível para pela seca ou muito sensível. 

Não sei quais produtos de limpeza posso utilizar com a cabeça de 
escovação. 
• Recomendamos que você limpe sua pele com o produto de 

limpeza de sua preferência. Você pode utilizar gel de limpeza, 
espuma, óleo, leites ou loções. Não use creme de esfoliação ou gel 
com partículas.
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